

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23630/2011

M/S SUNDWEEP ENGINEER P.LTD.& ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

with

SLP(C) Nos.31549 and 34410/2011

(with office report)

Date: 08/05/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Nishtha Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Sangal, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Adv.

Ms. Filza Moonis, Adv.

Ms. Tatini Basu, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.

Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No.23630/2011

It is pertinent to note that on behalf of respondent No.1, the learned Advocate, appearing on behalf of Mr.Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate-on-Record, on the last date had undertaken to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit but till date no compliance has been made.

Item No.87

-2-

Respondent No.1 is already ordered to proceed ex parte.

Dasti report in respect of respondent Nos.5, 13 and 15 is awaited.

The duly represented respondents, despite final chance granted on the last date, have failed to file counter affidavit on record.

SLP(C) Nos.31549/2011

It is pertinent to note that on behalf of respondent No.1, the learned Advocate, appearing on behalf of Mr.Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate-on-Record, on the last date had undertaken to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit but till date no compliance has been made.

Respondent No.1 is already ordered to proceed ex parte.

Service is complete on all the respondents and counter affidavits have been filed by the duly represented respondents.

Further necessary orders to be passed as and when the other connected matters would become ready.

SLP(C) No.34410/2011

It is pertinent to note that on behalf of respondent No.1, the learned Advocate, appearing on behalf of Mr.Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate-on-Record, on the last date had

Item No.87

-3-

undertaken to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit but till date no compliance has been made.

Respondent No.1 is already ordered to proceed ex parte.  
Dasti report in respect of respondent No.14 is awaited.  
Service is complete on the remaining respondents.  
List again on 15.7.2013.

| | | (M.A. SAYEED) |  
| | | REGISTRAR |

rd