

SECTION IV B

Listed on 20.11.2015
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. R-1
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 30

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS.
28849-28850 OF 2014,5357and 11558 of 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Shree Krishna Garg & Ors. Etc. Etc. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Haryana Urban Development
Authority & Ors. Etc. Etc. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned except SL-11558/2015.
were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 01.09.2015 when
the following order was passed :-

"SLP(C) NO. 28849-50/2014

Counter affidavit of respondent nos.
3 and 4 have failed to file the counter
affidavit, despite the warning of last
opportunity. Further opportunity stands
declined.

Respondent No.1 has yet to file the counter
affidavit. Be filed four weeks' time, as
last opportunity.

Service report in respect to respondent No.
2 is still awaited. The names of respondent
Nos.5 to 46 in SLP(C)No. 28849/2014 and of
respondent Nos. 5 to 43 in SLP(C)28850/2014
have already been deleted vide order of the
Hon'ble Judge in chambers dated 13.05.2015.

SLP(C) NO. 5357/2015

The counter affidavit of respondent
Nos. 1 to 3 is awaited. Be filed withing
four weeks' time, as last opportunity.

The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to
furnish the fresh and complete address with
regard to respondent Nos. 28,31 and 43
within four weeks. Notice thereafter be
issued.

For the remaining unserved
respondent, the Ld. Counsel for the

petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service.
List again on 20.11.2015."

SLP(C) Nos. 28849-28850 of 2014

It is submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate has on 27.07.2015 filed C/A on behalf of common respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

It is further submitted that respondent No. 4 in both SLPs are represented through Mr. A. K. Tandale, Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that respondent Nos. 5 to 46 in SLP(C) No. 28849 of 2014 and respondent Nos. 5 to 43 in SLP(C) No. 28850 of 2014 have been deleted vide orders of Hon'ble Judge(In Chamber) dated 13.05.2015.

Service is complete on all the respondents.

SLP(C) No. 5357 of 2015

Service position is as follows :-

Total RR.	A.D.	Unserved with Remarks	Neither Card unserted received on	A.D. nor received on	V/A	Service Incomplete On
49	11, 21, 32, 37, 42, 47	19- Remarks not readable 28-left 31- out of Country 43-Went Abroad	4-10, 20, 29-30, 38-41, 48-49	12-18, 22-27, 33-36, 44-46,	1 - 3	4-10, 12-20, 22-31, 33-36, 38-41, 43-46, 48-49

It is submitted that counsel for respondent Nos. 1-3 has on 27.10.2015 filed counter affidavit on their behalf.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed fresh addresses of respondent

Nos. 28, 31 & 43 and also not filed spare copies for the issuance of fresh notice to unserved respondent so far.

SLP (C) No.11558/2015 @ CC No.6183/2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.04.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“Delay condoned.

Issue Notice.

Tag with S.L.P © No. 5357 of 2015”.

Accordingly Show cause Notice was issued to all the 46 respondents by Regd. A.D post on 27.04.2015.

Service position is as follows:

Respondent No.	Service
1-3	V/A and M/A filed but no Counter Affidavit has been filed.
4,10,11,14,21,23,29,30,33,35,42,44,45	A.D card duly signed received but no one filed V/A and M/A on their behalf.
5,6-9, 15,17,20,22,24-28,32,34,36-37,39,41,46	Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back.
12	Unserved with remarks “left out for a long time”.
13	Unserved with remarks “left without address”.
16	Unserved with remarks “left without address”.
18	Unserved with remarks “left without address”.
19	Unserved “door closed”.
31	Unserved “not met”.
38	Unserved “ no such address.”
40	Unserved “ left without address”.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 19th day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Tarun Gupta, Advocate.
Mr. Sanjay Jain, Advocate.
Mr. Anubha Agarwal, Advocate.
Mr. Gagan Gupta, Advocate.
Mr. A. K. Tandale, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh/neeraj