

ITEM NO.41

COURT NO.14

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.9016/2015

ANIL AGGARWAL

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 9065/2015 (IV)

C.A. No. 9008/2015 (IV)

C.A. No. 9062/2015 (IV)

C.A. No. 8993-8995/2015 (IV)

C.A. No. 9011/2015 (IV)

C.A. No. 9027/2015 (IV)

C.A. No. 9036-9050/2015 (IV)

C.A. No. 9031/2015 (IV)
(PFH)

SLP(C) No. 24995-24996/2014 (IV-B)

IA No. 33066/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

SLP(C) No. 28849-28850/2014 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 34889-34890/2014 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 5357/2015 (IV-B)

IA No. 121567/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 11558/2015 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 14187-14188/2022 (IV-B)

Date : 23-04-2024 These matter were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Appellant(s) Ms. Arundhati Katju, Adv.
Mr. Ali Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Shristi Borthakur, Adv.
Ms. Ritika Meena, Adv.
Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR

Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Vriti Gujral, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Gupta, AOR

Miss Tulika Prakash, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Agnihotri, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Kumar, AOR
Ms. Sunaina Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR
Mr. Sandeep Bhalla, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.
Mr. Sidhant Awasthy, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Saroha, Adv.
Mr. Manav Bhalla, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, D.A.G.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Narwal, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Tallapragada, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Yadav, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, D.A.G.
Ms. Nidhi Narwal, Adv.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.
Dr. Sukhdev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shanti Ranjan, Adv.
Ms. Bhavishya Ranjan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Bansal, A.A.G.
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Sourav Jindal, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Ms. Veena Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Gunjan Singhania, Adv.
Ms. Shashi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Puri, AOR
Mrs. Reeta Dewan Puri, Adv.
Mr. Manish Dhingra, Adv.
Mr. Ravinder Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Bhan, Adv.

Mr. Jeetender Gupta, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Mr. Sidhant Awasthy, Adv.
Mr. Manav Bhalla, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

Mr. Ankit Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Bhargava, Adv.
Ms. Yashvi Aswani, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, D.A.G.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Tallapragada, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Narwal, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR
Mr. Bhaskar Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Verma, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Agnihotri, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Kumar, AOR
Ms. Sunaina Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Parveen Kumar Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Jain, AOR

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, D.A.G.
Mr. Parth Sarathi, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, D.A.G.
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR
Mr. Paras Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Samyak Jain, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Sangal, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Vriti Gujral, Adv.
Mr. G. Balaji, AOR

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Anand Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.24995-24996/2014, SLP(C) No.28849-28850/2014, SLP(C)
No.34889-34890/2014, SLP(C) No.5357/2015 and SLP(C) No.11558/2015

Special Leave Petitions listed today at Sr. Nos.41.9 to 41.13
of the cause list related to allotment of plots in the district of

Hissar in the State of Haryana. These batch of Special Leave Petitions will be taken up for hearing after concluding the hearing in matters relating to Faridabad listed today at Sr. Nos. 41 to 41.8.

SLP(C) No. 14187-14188/2022

The Special Leave Petitions are adjourned, and will be heard at a later point of time.

C.A.No.9016/2015, C.A. No.9065/2015, C.A. No.9008/2015, C.A. No. 9062/2015, C.A. No.8993-8995/2015, C.A. No.9011/2015, C.A. No. 9027/2015, C.A. No.9036-9050/2015 and C.A. No.9031/2015

1. Having heard learned counsel for the parties, as an interim measure, we direct the Chief Administrators of the HSVP and MD, HSIDC to file an affidavit to the following effect:

i) The status of the applicants in Sr. Nos.40, 41.1, 41.2, 41.3, 41.4, 41.5 and 41.6 with respect to their eligibility at the time of their application pursuant to the advertisement of 2004. The affidavit will also indicate if the persons in these matters have applied for any other allotment subsequent to 2004, and whether they have been allotted any plot pursuant to such a subsequent application.

ii) Out of the total number of 158 industrial plots which were advertised in 2004, the High Court has affirmed a total of 19 allocations. The affidavit must indicate status of the remaining plots with the extent and area in a tabulated form.

2. A genuine endeavour shall also be made to see if there are any other plots over and above the 158, in the sector where the persons mentioned in para (i) can be adjusted.

3. This affidavit shall be filed within a period of two weeks from today.

4. List the matters after three weeks.

(VIJAY KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)